
Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 1 of 22 

Australian Prudential Regulation Authority 

Commonwealth Contract 
Reference ID:  

For the Provision of Indigenous Graphic Design Services 

Customer 
 Customer Name: Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) 

Customer ABN: 79 635 582 658 
Address: 1 Martin Place (Level 12) Sydney NSW 2000 

Supplier 
 Full Name of the Legal Entity: Gilimbaa Pty Ltd 

Supplier ABN: 64 130 765 632 
Address: 2 Ambleside Street, West End, QLD 4101 

Section 22

Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 2 of 22 

Statement of Work 
C.A.1 Key Events and Dates
This Contract commences on the Contract Start Date or the date this Contract is executed, whichever is the 
latter, and continues for the Contract Term unless: 

a) it is terminated earlier; or
b) APRA exercises the Contract Extension Option, in which case this Contract will continue

until the end of the extended time (unless it is terminated earlier).
  Event Details 
Contract Start Date: 15 August 2024 

Contract Term: 30 November 2024 

APRA may terminate this Work Oder/Statement of Work for any reason, 
and at its’ sole discretion, by providing five (5) business days written 
notice. 

Contract Extension Option: This Contract includes the following extension option(s): NIL 

C.A.2 The Requirement
At APRA, we foster a culture of inclusion where all our people and visitors feel welcome. 
We are seeking digital artwork, for varied uses, to extend visibility of APRA’s meaningful commitment to 
Reconciliation. 
The requirement is to create a digital piece that can be used both in sections or as a whole and be used in 
a variety of ways at APRA, such as:  

• printed onto film and placed on a wall or glass of meeting rooms.
• displayed digitally on APRA software (i.e. on screensavers in external meeting rooms in APRA

offices).
• reproduced in external publications (both printed and available on APRA’s website).
• PowerPoint presentations (Acknowledgement of County slide).
• reproduced in external digital communications (APRA’s email, website and social media

imagery.)
Artwork that contains specific designs referring to flora and fauna from each part of Australia where APRA 
has offices. 

• Style guide - including guidance and the story of the artwork.
• Exclusive perpetuity licence for usage of digital artwork (various forms listed above).

C.A.2(a) Standards
The Supplier must ensure that any goods and services provided under this Contract comply with all 
applicable Australian standards (or in its absence an international standard) including any requirements or 
standards specified in this Statement of Work.  If requested by APRA, the Supplier must enable APRA, or 
an independent assessor, to conduct periodic audits to confirm compliance with all applicable Australian or 
international standards, including, but not limited to, those specified in this Statement of Work. 
Web Content Accessibility 

Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 3 of 22 

As applicable, the Supplier must ensure that any website, associated material and/or online publications 
(where applicable) complies with the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines available at: 
https://www.w3.org/WAI/intro/wcag. 

Section 22

https://www.w3.org/WAI/intro/wcag


Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 4 of 22 

Key Performance Indicators 
[Not required] 

C.A.2(b) Security Requirements
The Supplier must comply with the security requirements as advised by APRA from time to time.
Unless advised otherwise by APRA, each of the Specified Personnel engaged by or on behalf of the 
Supplier Provider must: 

a) hold an Australian Government security clearance to the level required by APRA; and/or
b) undergo a police check.

The cost of obtaining each security clearance will be borne by the Supplier. The Supplier must ensure that 
its Specified Personnel promptly provide to APRA the relevant details to assist with the security clearance 
process, and the Supplier must notify APRA promptly in writing of any change in circumstances which is 
likely to affect the APRA’s assessment of the Specified Personnel’s entitlement to hold a security 
clearance. 
The Supplier must implement governance arrangements to manage ongoing protective security 
requirements, including to notify APRA of any actual or suspected security incidents and to follow 
reasonable directions from APRA arising from incident investigations. 
At the completion or termination of the Contract, APRA will apply appropriate security arrangements. This 
may include the recovery of records, deletion of APRA information from the Supplier’s ICT systems and/or 
formal acknowledgement from the Supplier and their personnel of their continuing obligations to maintain 
confidentiality. 

C.A.2(c) Work Health and Safety
Prior to commencement of this Contract, APRA’s Contract Manager and the Supplier’s Contract Manager 
will identify any potential Work Health and Safety issues anticipated to arise during the term of this contract 
and assign management of each issue identified to the party best able to manage it. The Supplier will 
provide APRA with a plan for approval. 
Throughout the Contract Term, APRA and the Supplier will proactively identify and cooperate to manage 
any Work Health and Safety issues that arise. 

C.A.2(d) Delivery and Acceptance
Where APRA rejects any deliverables under Clause C.C.11 [Delivery and Acceptance] APRA will specify a 
timeframe in which the Supplier is required to rectify deficiencies, at the Supplier’s cost, so that the 
deliverables meet the requirements of this Contract. The Supplier must comply with any such requirement. 
Rectified deliverables are subject to acceptance under Clause C.C.11 [Delivery and Acceptance]. 
The Supplier will refund all payments related to the rejected deliverables unless the relevant deliverables 
are rectified and accepted by APRA. 
If the Supplier is unable to meet APRA’s timeframe, APRA may terminate this Contract in accordance with 
Clause C.C.16 [Termination for Cause]. 

Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 5 of 22 

 

Reports 
As required. 
 

C.A.2(e) Meetings 
As agreed with APRA. 

 
C.A.2(f) Facilities and Assistance Offered by APRA 
APRA will provide the Supplier with site access if required. 
 

C.A.2(g) Customer Material 
The Contractor/s must agree not to take any data offsite and agree to any other security requirements 
notified by APRA in relation to the provision of the Services 
 

C.A.2(h) Conflicts of Interest 
The Supplier has declared that it has no actual, perceived or potential conflicts of interest relevant to the 
performance of its obligations under this Contract. 

 
C.A.2(i) Public Interest Disclosure 
Public officials (including service providers under a Commonwealth contract) who suspect wrongdoing 
within the Commonwealth public sector can raise their concerns under the Public Interest Disclosure 
Act 2013 (PID Act).  Prior to making a disclosure, refer to information available at: 
http://www.ombudsman.gov.au/about/making-a-disclosure/information-for-disclosers. 
All Public Interest Disclosure matters (relating to this procurement) should be referred to: 

Email Address: 
  

 
C.A.2(j) Complaints Handling 
Any complaints relating to this procurement should be referred to: 

Name/Position:  

Email Address:   

Telephone:  

 
  

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

http://www.ombudsman.gov.au/about/making-a-disclosure/information-for-disclosers


Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 6 of 22 

C.A.3 Contract Price
The maximum Contract Price inclusive of GST and all taxes and charges will not exceed $21,758 as set out 
below. GST rates are subject to change. 

Fixed Fees and Charges 
   Description Unit Price ex 

GST 
Total Price 
incl GST 

Creative workshop (two hours) 
• Facilitated by Gilimbaa
• Your team and stakeholders in attendance
• To explore, discuss and develop the artwork story and
direction
• Includes Artist, General Manager, and Project Manager
• Includes key message development and presentation

$7,090 $7,799 

Design of artwork 
• Motif artwork concept development
• Presentation to your team for feedback and refinements
• Feedback and refinements (one round)
• Development of artwork story

$9,090 $9,999 

Development of style guide $2,880 $3,168 

Project management $720 $792 

Total $21,758 

Payment Milestones 
 Milestone Payment 
Completion of creative workshop 30% of total project price 

Design and presentation of artwork 30% of total project price 

Completion of project 40% of total project price 

Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 7 of 22 

 

 

C.A.4 Contract Managers and Addresses for Notices 
Contract Managers are responsible for issuing or accepting any written Notices under this Contract and are 
the contact points for general liaison. 

C.A.4(a) Customer’s Contract Manager: 
 
 

  The person occupying the position of:  

Currently:  

Telephone:  

Mobile:  

Email Address:  

Postal Address:  
    C.A.4(b) Customer’s Address for Invoices: 
  Addressee Name/Position Title:  

Telephone:   
Email Address:   

Postal Address:  

C.A.4(c) Supplier’s Contract Manager: 
 Name:  

Position Title:  

Telephone:  

Mobile: - 

Email Address:  

Postal Address:  

 C.A.4(d) Supplier’s Address for Notices 
 Name:  

Position Title:  

Email Address:  

Postal Address:  

 
C.A.5 Specified Personnel 
  Position/Role Name 

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 8 of 22 

C.A.6 Subcontractors
Not applicable 

Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 9 of 22 

 

Additional Contract Terms 
An executed contract will incorporate the Commonwealth Contract Terms and also the following Additional 
Contact Terms: 

C.B.1 Intellectual Property 
For the purposes of this clause, “Intellectual Property Rights” means all intellectual property rights which 
may subsist in Australia or elsewhere, whether or not they are current or future or registered or capable of 
being registered, including without limitation in relation to, copyright, designs, trade marks (including 
unregistered marks), business and company names, domain names, database, circuit layouts, patents, 
inventions, discoveries, know-how, trade secrets and confidential information, but excluding Moral Rights. 
The Supplier owns the Intellectual Property Rights in the Material created under this Contract. The Supplier 
agrees to grant the Customer an exclusive perpetual licence to enable the Customer to exercise the 
Intellectual Property Rights to use the Material created under this Contract for the reasons for which it was 
created and for closely associated activities and programs that are non-commercial in nature.  The style 
guide must be followed in all usage, and the artist and Gilimbaa must be referenced wherever it is 
practically possible to do so. 
The Customer grants to the Supplier a non-exclusive, non-transferable, irrevocable, royalty-free licence for 
this Contract Term to exercise the Intellectual Property Rights in the Material for the sole purpose of 
fulfilling its obligations under this Contract. The licence in this clause is subject to any conditions or 
limitations of third parties that APRA notifies to the Supplier. 
Intellectual Property Rights in Goods provided under this Contract or pre-existing Intellectual Property of 
the Supplier, set out below (if any), will not change as a result of this Contract. 

Pre-Existing Intellectual Property of the Supplier 
The Supplier grants to, or in the case of Third-Party Material, must obtain for, APRA a non-exclusive, 
irrevocable, royalty-free, perpetual, world-wide licence (including the right to sub-licence) to exercise the 
Intellectual Property Rights in all Pre-existing Material and Third-Party Material incorporated into the 
Material to enable APRA to receive the full benefit of the Goods and/or Services and the Material and to 
exercise its rights in relation to the Material. 
 

C.B.2 Confidential Information of the Supplier 
APRA agrees that the following information meets the Commonwealth’s confidentiality guidelines and 
agrees to treat the information as confidential unless required by law to disclose the information. APRA 
retains the right to disclose any other information contained in this Contract. 
 Information to be kept confidential 
Not applicable 

  

C.B.3 Interest on Late Payments 
APRA must pay the amount of a Correctly Rendered Invoice to the Supplier within twenty (20) calendar 
days after receiving it, or if this day is not a business day, on the next business day. 
If the total value of this Contract (as amended from time-to-time) is not more than $A1 million 
(GST inclusive) and APRA fails to make a payment to the Supplier by the business day it is due, provided 
the amount of interest payable under this clause exceeds $100, APRA will pay the unpaid amount plus 
interest on the unpaid amount. 
Interest payable under this clause will be simple interest calculated in respect of each calendar day from 
the day after the amount was due and payable, up to and including the day that APRA effects payment, 
calculated using the General Interest Charge Rate formula available at the Australian Taxation Office 
website. 

Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 10 of 22 

 

C.B.4 Notifiable Data Breaches 
Eligible Data Breach means an ‘Eligible Data Breach’ as defined in the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth). 
Personal Information means ‘Personal Information’ as defined in the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth). 
a) If the Supplier becomes aware that there are reasonable grounds to suspect that there may have been 

an Eligible Data Breach in relation to any Personal Information held by the Supplier as a result of this 
Contract or its provision of the Goods and/or Services, the Supplier agrees to: 

(i) notify APRA in writing as soon as possible, which must be no later than within three (3) days of 
becoming aware; and 

(ii) unless otherwise directed by APRA, carry out an assessment in accordance with the 
requirements of the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth). 

b) Where the Supplier is aware that there are reasonable grounds to believe there has been, or where 
APRA notifies the Supplier that there has been, an Eligible Data Breach in relation to any Personal 
Information held by the Supplier as a result of this Contract or its provision of the Goods and/or 
Services, the Supplier must: 

(i) take all reasonable action to mitigate the risk of the Eligible Data Breach causing serious harm 
to any of the individuals to whom the Personal Information relates;  

(ii) unless otherwise directed by APRA, take all other action necessary to comply with the 
requirements of the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth); and 

(iii) take any other action as reasonably directed by APRA. 

 
C.B.5 Liability Cap for Supplier 
The Supplier’s liability to pay any amount to APRA arising out of this Contract is limited to three (3) times  
the contract value.  This limit will not apply in relation to any liability arising out of or relating to: 
a) personal injury (including sickness or death of a person); 
b) unlawful or illegal acts; 
c) loss or, damage to, tangible property; 
d) any breach of, or claims relating to, intellectual property rights, confidentiality, privacy or security 

obligations; 
e) the provision of any Goods and/or Services under this Contract. 

 
C.B.6 Secrecy Obligations 
In addition to the Supplier’s confidentiality obligations, the Supplier: 

a) acknowledges in the course of providing the Goods and/or Services it may be the recipient of 
Protected Information and Protected Documents and understands that such information and 
documents are subject to secrecy obligations under Commonwealth laws; and  

b) agrees that if it requires Protected Information and Protected Documents in the course of providing 
the Goods and/or Services to provide an undertaking (in a form provided by APRA) not to disclose 
the Protected Information or not to produce the Protected Documents to any person, body or court 
unless approved by APRA in writing. 

“Protected Information” and “Protected Documents” have the same meanings as in the Australian 
Prudential Regulation Authority Act 1998. 

C.B.7 Workplace Gender Equality Act 2012 (Cth) 

Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 11 of 22 

 

This clause applies only to the extent that the Supplier is a ‘relevant employer’ for the purposes of the 
Workplace Gender Equality Act 2012 (Cth) (the WGE Act). If you are a “relevant employer” you need to 
ensure you have provided APRA with a compliance letter from WGEA. 
 
The Supplier must comply with its obligations, if any, under the WGE Act. If the Supplier becomes non-
compliant with the WGE Act during the Term of the contract, the Supplier must notify APRA’s procurement 
team. Compliance with the WGE Act does not relieve the Supplier from its responsibility to comply with its 
other obligations under the Contract. 
 

C.B.10 Modern Slavery Act 2018 (Cth) 
C.B.10.1 In this clause C.B.10, Modern Slavery has the same meaning as it has in the Modern Slavery Act 
2018 (Cth). 

C.B.10.2 The Supplier must take reasonable steps to identify, assess and address risks of Modern Slavery 
practices in the operations and supply chains used in the provisions of the Goods and/or Services.  

C.B.10.3 If at any time the Supplier becomes aware of Modern Slavery practices in the operations and 
supply chains used in the performance of the Contract, the Supplier must as soon as reasonably 
practicable take all reasonable action to address or remove these practices, including where relevant by 
addressing any practices of other entities in its supply chains. 
 

Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 12 of 22 Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 13 of 22 

 

 
Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 14 of 22 

 
Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 15 of 22 Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 16 of 22 

 

 
Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 17 of 22 Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 18 of 22 

 

 
Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 19 of 22 

 

 
Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

 
Reference ID:  Page 20 of 22 

 

 
Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 21 of 22 Section 22



Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services 

Reference ID:  Page 22 of 22 

Contract Signing Page 

The Parties agree that by signing this Commonwealth Contract – Goods and Services, they enter into a 
Contract comprising: 
a) Additional Contract Terms (if any);
b) Statement of Work;
c) Commonwealth Contract Terms;
d) Commonwealth Contracting Suite Glossary; and
e) Contract Annex 1 – Supplementary Information (if any).

EXECUTED as an Agreement 
Signed for and on behalf of the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) ABN 79 635 582 658 by 
its duly authorised delegate in the presence of 
Signature of delegate 

Name of delegate (print) 
________________________ 

Position of delegate (print) 
_______

On: 
5th August 2024________________________

Executed by Gilimbaa Pty Ltd ABN 64 130 765 632 in accordance with Section 127 of the Corporations 
Act 2001 

Signature of director/company secretary 
(Please delete as applicable) 

________ ________________________________________ 
  Name of director/company secretary (print) 

________ ________________________________________ 
On: ______29th July 2024________________ 

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22

Section 22


	PRQ0004883 - CCS Contract - Indigenous Graphic Design Services.pdf
	C.B.10 Modern Slavery Act 2018 (Cth)
	C.B.10.1 In this clause C.B.10, Modern Slavery has the same meaning as it has in the Modern Slavery Act 2018 (Cth).
	C.B.10.2 The Supplier must take reasonable steps to identify, assess and address risks of Modern Slavery practices in the operations and supply chains used in the provisions of the Goods and/or Services.
	Contract Signing Page




